RAVIKIRAN POWER PROJECTS (P) LTD.

Aegd Office: 1071, Road No 44, Jubiles Hills, Hydersbad - 500 U373, INDIA
Tel . D40-I215858, I2046868, FAX . D40-23540287
E-mail - wio B greenkogroup com

Apnl 30, 2007

The Secrotarial,

COM Executive Boarnd,
UMFCCS,

Bonn, Garmany,

Dear 5ir,

Sub: Request for review for “7.6 MW Grid Connected Biomass Power Project by Ravikiran
Fower Projects (P) Limited in India (0971) - Submission of response to the comments
raised by review team - Reg.

Kindly refer 1o the communication from the Executiva Board in respect of 7.5 MW grid connecled
biomass power project by Raviiran Power Progects (P) Limited m Ingia and we furmesh Sor your knd
Iswsw U deladed response

The Reques! for Review states, ‘The analyss of additionality in the PDD & unconvincing and
the Valdation Repor does not provide further arguments to justfy additionality of the project

Also since no spread sheet containing a financial analysis was presented with the PDD, i s
difficult te reach a decision regarding additionality based on these conflicting figures, To base
additionality on the benchmark analysis, the PDD should provids:

al a clear justification of the cost of capital identified as the benchmark
b clarify the structure of thé applicable power purchase tanff. and
cl a proper choice of the IRR (Project er Equity) and a transparent calculatior of the same

The Reguest for Rewvew, in effect seeks darification on four issues viz .

Additicnakty

Justification of the cosl of capital identified as benchmark

Struciure of appiicable power purchase tanff and

Proper choice of the IRR - whether Project or Equity — with trarsparent calculations

B Ll o=

The tollewing paragraphs clarity the above issues in seriatim,
1. Justification of Additionality

The praoject faces two types of barriers, viz |

- 1.a. Commaon practice barmer

- 1.b. Investment bamiar

1.2 Common Practice barrier The project was initiated in the year 2001 (icense cbiained
from the Government of Kamataka 5endnsedashmame-1l Durng that period, it was not a

f.m" £ P
(7N

?_r: _|-' 11 / -~
S\l e

"h-

Project Site: Near Devi Nagar Canip, Kar d, Gangawati - 583227, Karnataka
Tel: +91 (0) 8533 63150 Fax: +91 (0) 8533 263162



RAVIKIRAN POWER PROJECTS (P) LTD.

Hegd. Office: 1071, Road Mo 44, Jubiles Hills, Hydeiabad - 500 033, INDIA
I - D40 37915858, 29468608 FAX - DaD 23540287
E-mail - inly 8 greenknogpanp Ao

common practice 1o establst bhiomass based power generation plants in the State of
Kamataka Only on2 plant i.e, ‘4 5 MW Malavali Power” was commssioned in the Stale of
Kamataka, when the project proponent recenved the license . This project also subsequently
registered with UNFCCC under Ref 0298 dt.21% July'08. This is against the total installed
capacity of 8737 MW power genaration in the State from all sources. Thus it is demonstrateq
that power generation fram biomass is not a common practics in the State of Kamataka

1.b.Investmant barrier:
1.b.1. Low Return on Investment

The mvestment in any project should yield a raturn commensurate with the benchmark retum
{weighted average cost of capllal} In the case of this project activity, the bench mark return
worked out to 16 B6%. In contrasl the IRR of the project in the base case scenaric worked out
to 11.82%. which clearly indicates that the project 18 not viable without COM revenues Even
under the most optimistic conditions of an increasa in Tariff by 5%, an increase in PLF by 5%
and a degrease in fuel price by 3% the IRR of the projec! activity works out to 14.2%, 13.18%
and 12.85% respectively which are below the bench mark retumn with out considering the CDM
revenue.

The projact IRR has aiso been worked out reflecting the post projedt scenario considerng the
presant tariff eligible io the proponent at an average of Rs 3.05 per KWh (with Rs.3.10 per kWh
up to & MW generation and at Rs.2.85 per kWh beyond 6 MW and up to 7.5 MW} with an
annual escalation of 2%. The base price of fuel is considerad at Rs 500 per tonns that was
prevalling during project commissioning time Even in this case the project IRR is working out
to 13.93%. To sum up the project IRR in all scenarics is observed to be less than the
benchmark return (WACC) of 16 H6%.

The IRR calculations ard the Benchmark (WACC) worked out in excel sheet together with the
Fssumpinns are fumished separately in attachment

1.b.2. Tariff Uncertainty: The power purchase tanif underwent revsion three trmes since the
project was conceived by the Project Prooonent (PP). Before the project implementation
commenced, the project proponent had entered intc a PPA (June 10, 2002) whereby the

f-i"‘:f.i:""r ""“":‘-. %‘ -

&= g e
Froject Site: Near Davi Nagar Cﬂlﬁﬁ_iimmlﬂmdfﬁ gawati - GB322 S, Karnataka
Tel: +91 (0) 8533 63150 Fax: +91 (0} 8533 263162

y N
e ‘-Il.-
b N o




RAVIKIRAN POWER PROJECTS (P) LTD.

Fegd. Oftice: 1077, Aoad Ho. 44, Jubiles Hillz. Hpderabad - 500 033, INDIA
Tel . D4D-329100858, 32945868, FAX . 040-23540287

E-mail - info @ gieenkogoup. com

Karnataka Power Transmission Corporatien Ltd, {KPTCL) had agreed to purchase the power
generated by the project propanent at Rs.2.25 per Kwh with an yearly escalation of 5% on base
tariff with base year az 1984-05 (relevant extract from PPA enclosed as Annexure — 2. Based

on this PPA, the project proponent would have been eligible for a tariff of Rs 367 per Kwh.

However even before the financial closure (loan agreement signed with the lenders on August
27 2003), the KPTCL unilaterally cancelled the PPA and revised its tariff to R 2 BO with an
annual ezcalation of 2% on base tariff vide its letter dated July 5, 2003 (Enclosed as Annexurs

— 3} This iz the firet uncertainty on power purchass tariff the project proponent faced.

Hence the tariff considered in PDD is Rs.2.80 per Kwh. with an escalation of 2% per annum.

This uncertainty in power tanff continued even after the proponent commissioned the project in
June, 2005 as evidenced by the revised tariff regulation braught out by KPTCL wherein they
fived a differential tariff based on capacity. The tariff had been fixed at Rs.3.10 per Kwh for
PowWer generation up to 6 MW and at Rs.2.85 per Kwh for any generation beyand 5 MYW and
the proponent has entered into an agreemeant with this tariff on 28" day of November 05 without

any option. that is after commissioning of the praject (Enclosed as Annexure — 4),

Thus. the tanff uncerainty (which is a barrier for the project) has been clearly demenstrated Dy

the frequent revisions by the Utility.

1.b.3. Biomass price and availability uncertainty: Since the project activity was one of the
first few projects in the Stale of Karnataka, the project proponent was confident of getting
sufficient quantity of bio mass as proved by the biomass assessment survey carred out at the
time of conceptualization of the project. However, as the project creates commercial value for
the crop residues, the project propenent were aware already at the time of taking investment
decisicn that there would be strong risk of the price of biomass resources might increase after
the project is established. At the time of project planning, there was nec past histary of prices of
crop residues where the reguirement is on continucus basis. Moreover, there was also no
mechaniem for collection and supply of biomass materials. Further. it was also clear that the
prices of the biomass resources would be different if they are procured during nan-cropping

season. Infact, when the project was conceplualized, the biomass prices {landed cost) were

Tel: +91 (0) 8533 63150 Fax: +91 (0) 8533 253162



RAVIKIRAN POWER PROJECTS (P) LTD.

Aegd. Office: 1071, Road Mo 44, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 0332, INDIA
Tel: 040-32915852, 32946368, FAR - 040-23540287
E-mail : info @ gresnkogioup. com

estimated at Rs.5300-600 per tone and the prices undenvent significant change even during
financial appraisal of the project. The price went upto Rs.800 per tone at the time of
commencement of the project activity. The bicmass prices even increased further to Re.900 ta

Rs. 1000 at the time of commissioning of the project.

To sum up, the project proponent faced a strong risk of changes in fuel prices as well as

uncertainty with respect of availabilty at the time of investmeant decision,

Thus, the farsgoing proves that the project is additional as it faces commen practice barrier and

investment barrisr,
2. Clear justification of the cost of capital identified as bench mark

Cost of capital given in the POD is the post-tax weighted average cost of capital, It sonsists of
two camponents, viz., debt and equity. The cost of debt reprezents the weighted average cost
after taking into account interest subsidy provided by the Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy
Sources, Govt. of India. The cost of Equity represents the regquired retum adjusted to various
statutory transfers and payments to be mads before declaration of dividend, Since in India,
declaration of dividend should be precedsd by dividend distribution tax and transfer to
resenes, Necessary provisions have been mads for the above while computing the post-tax

cost of Equity. The spread sheet showing the computation is enclosed.
Cost of debt evidencing term loan sanction letters attached in Annexure-5.
3. Structure of the applicable power tariff:

In the base case, the applicable tariff considersd is of Rs.2 80 per Kwh with an escalation of

<% every year as indicated by the Utility vide itz letler dated July 5, 2003 (Annexure 3)
4. Proper choice of IRR { Project or equity) and transparent calculation of the same:

The PDD provides only Project IRR, The IRR has been computed for the cash flow of the

project. The cash flow has been cefined as profit after tax plus depreciation plus interest on

b
e

Project Site: Near Devi Nagar Cal mplfoad, Gangawati - 583227, Karmataka
Tel: +91 (0) B533 63150 Fax: +91 (0) 8533 263162



RAVIKIRAN POWER PROJECTS (P) LTD.

Fegd. Difice. 1071, Aoad Ho.44, Jubilee Hillz, Hpderabad - 500 033, INDL&
Tel . D40-32315A50. 2946068, FAX - 40-23540287
C-mail - intn = greenkogroup. com

oan. Accordingly the benchimark rate taken for comparison includes cost of debt as wel|

as equity. The praject proponent has selected Project IRR as the bench mark (WAGCC).

The above argument presented now more elaborately in the PDD are real and therefore

present the bariars faced by the prajest activity to demonstrate additio nality of the project.

Cepy of the revised PDD giving sffect to the above clarifications is alse furnished.

Please feel free to cantact us for any further infermation.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
Far Ravikiran Power Projects (P} Limited,

T i + 1!’*1-’/1"‘—-

{K.Mahesh)
Managing Directar

Annexure
1. Inprincipls clezrarce from Govemment of Karataka for setting up of the prajeat
2. Estract from Power Furchase Agreement indicating the powsr purchase prce [Aricle 5 — Rates
& Charges)

3. Letterissued by KPTCL terminating the PPA and indicating the revised taris

1. Supplemental Agreement {medifying the PPA) executed netween Gulbarga Elentricity
Supply Company Ltd., ard Ravikiran Pawsr

&. Tem loan sanction letters from funding institutions evidencing rata of intersst on debt,

g. Project IRR and Banchmars analysis in soft cony (excel spreadsheet separatsly stteched)

Project Site; Mear Devi Nagar Carnp, Kampli Road, Gangawati - 583227, Kamataka
Tael: +91 (0) 8533 63150 Fax: +91 (0) §533 263162



Q@

v - I'noie 'lu

76 NeE uean

- g—— =

lLLarnet

“a"Fal re-1,

- urt

’ﬂ7s 1k:rar Pover Projecte
/u =i30/1/25, O i
hll Fddybl4s, )
v'dpr=de = 100073,

—

0

VL,

Ie

Six,
Sub ACeoLeing iy
for gett*- up BLione
Cland by ./;.ﬁavikir
Linited at darlnahal
Tel uk, Loppul Mstri
e LetiF* 0 s B/03 /5.
Teueived Jr'm the &
hu UJJ, .'.‘C u‘-U &g
ith rétererce 1~ tre &
L ke Lia Y i E0ROYs ke netera aany
Linited, Zer,elore cited uncear referenec:
tn Htetslthat the Geovirnmert

“9L Feruing vp of 6 MW Riousre Laged pe

Havikirasr Power Projecss Priuate Limite
Village, Cangsvati Taluk, ROpaa“Dlatr
'OlJPVIF" conditione, ’

+
Ve

The Compeny stal’ obtein :8e;

Karnatvcka Doviey

in respeet of evzeustion ol

n

The comp*wy shal. enter int(

bankivy Asreement with Karn

Qg

ornnretion Limited oy rs

. o
i o & - -

iR &

rAteT FRINET,

2. The Bompany shal) 00tuil ne

clearances wrere

7exr reqguire
separtment/Urgen-sation suc
LeEveERnuE -thI.nc::..:.EIHEtE:
Control Board for +tn- Power

Ka

(- Limzte
7

% = Fes

ransmissigy.

Annexure — 1

el harnsteky 5

/e Tnment Uearetoyring
Jultletorcynd 3uildin;,
dated 7 -9 -2001

d,

prinic ple clezrarces

© Powrr (etierction
© Power Project:(?)
i v1l]ade, Ganbavatz

“'-’L/Ou/ .1?6 Dtd, 9 o 1 5 20%

tegitg Jirpcto-.

iLidect ne recommeldatiun

wable Treryy levelo.ueit

evove, I e directer

ale pleased to convey “lo Objectic:
i€~ plant tc H/s.

at warllarahalli
t, subj~2t tc the

-
-

crate cleeraznces from
1,

Corpo'"tloﬂ Limiter
pover,

2 "heeling and

taka TPower Transmissic:
cers of selling power

se of .8elling
£5sary statutary
from the resgective

2s Zorest Lepertment

o

Ltate Pollution
21 ent,



4. The etziled Projeet Heport (LPK) ror the
Fower Pleait ghell be |, ‘T ospprovea by R HEDL,
tefore tre commencesent of the 1ower Plant.

/{‘/< . S’A\‘\,\'tvam {’_.C__‘_luul'f' Feitifubly,

~

s . 0 - s S
O g - | ‘J LR -2 [0 O |
- St By z R /
NN e o ) S R GOy e Pl gy i
S5 alaek T (3. 05,87 nivagy o)
atatsr '\"'- "-"."..j’ S r EUS R MR Y BTl i der Oe rstar‘?- tO G VaAYnae s
5 5 )
ot L LG E N b Hr T | Tneyy dzparteent,
oty : :
wopy 1 ! o
et emtee - - ey Ju -

’ |
i i . . ks o s
» The secretary to “lovernnert or Lhlle, Konisiry of Mon-
Conventioqal PLETEY Sources, €GO Comples. fey Telki=3,

¢. The Joint Secretary to SOVELSLuens of Irvig, winistry of
Conventionel THETEY Sowrees:, i Comele ., DEw e lles,

v the Priniecipel weretgry 4o vovEraent, sorest “cology
- and Environge s Jepartrient, h.;.Buildjng, liengalore .-

¥on-

4, The Prinicipal Sec - tep: to Government “evenue Lepartment
g "% 3 - J ' )

e e Ullein, | 21 elete

[ (]

- The Lreirpen Ahulignep iy ‘lirector,inPT §y CEuVezy'Lbdvad,

Banj;a lbd'-e—g . Nt

k. TEe Deputy Commissioner, &oppﬁl-biétrict, heppal. 3

Veedhi Penegalore~1,

8, The Chedrmen, Kotneddes Stgie Fellutien Csrntrel Joard,
ility Puilding, b G T, Yanecelore-1,

Ve The L0 to Finister of “tzte ryr the Treryy, Vidahene
D oanuhey, Senccloresq

i 1
eedioan RRREa X i
I

gt So kT Ty LORY .

7. “rLare Copiles,

"o "he Lansging Uirrctpr, ag8Ihatako itenewghble Erergy Degelqpmeﬁ'
Linited, Jei. 1, Co;fes_Bo&ré Buileimg, Lr. b.hﬁLmedkﬁr'i



Annexure — 2

|
—.A’}’I’TIE}LLH_’(_‘_ Vv

'POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

KARNATAKA POWER TRANSMISSION
CORPORATION-LIMITED

AND

RAVIKIRAN POWER PROJECTS PRIVATE
LIMITED

DATED: 10/06/2002




THIS rOWER 'PI_-'|::'ItA-t AGHREE MENT 1 mdie and phicred 1o

sy of June Two thouidnd (WO e eEEn Mﬂ‘.ﬂl'ln.h:l I‘U\-'r'r‘ !Ilt\k‘-'.'lﬁ"' A b
L and hax

C Ulif‘ﬂm‘llf‘r‘\ LIMITED, incorpor o4 im Indin under The Companies A

iy regimered office fosd sted a1 Kawen l-rmu— Bangalors, State O f Karnataka (Rereinalies refere

hith expression shail, snitss repugnant 1w ke gonizal OF LT bl

o as the “Carparst thimn™
qined asxigns) party of the freat pad

et el inthude ilh TUCEERIE e ErT LT RAVIRIR
rOWER PROJECTS PRIVATE 1 1"]1‘.“ 5 COSpany {armed and o e
~mmpanies Ak 10 snd 3 ~Cencratiff & mpany st LES sn 3 A Lle
Suppiy) AEd ik r T LA i _""'{f it 04l A | ran Naosd b
'_-l1f'§"'a-|.' L1 iy i Pratt india bz g (1C8 celerved o 35 3 i TLLE

aresaaon AN8H ¢ e grant L [he —— Ll iherenl L
permiited BRI 5 arry Off The B -

WHEREAS

{1 The Govt, of Kamamts by ilx Mo DE 178/NCE 3000, Bangalese daled 192

conveped “No Objection ' » the proposal of [the Company [or wiing P f MW cepd
Biomass bases O wor CEncrating Station hetr Marianshalli Vilinge. Ganjgavs!
Koppal District oF ¥ arraialkea and perm ned (Jatporstion 1o om

nis ap agreememn

I Eleckricity

slans 10 develop design, CREINCEs. b J

Campahy o1 § shane

Pursumnl 1 (1) e Campany

aearn, GPETNIT B y mgimtain 8 B .:.'a"D\N-t-'hnrt.. ng Sl

the Project). =ia & Croas capacity al @ MW Inear MArian ahall Wilags Gangsval
Koppal [Hane snd desites o AE Exporiable CapaciTy B bBe afier . del
Cen - raglon S LA arglion has spreed W purchaie e Eaporabie AP iy A

Loy

n) Corporaiy

a s e=gaged n e g T iat T anSmIAOn [+ 18 2a/
(214
1131 Elegtrigily i1 hercinaller del

has a].-r::'.'. 1o purchisd
generated nied aigrignahalll Village aangawali Taluk. Koppal

st farth heren

NOW THE'R.I-'}-‘IRL 0y VIEW OF [THE FOREGOING
_':"u‘\.ﬁ,iL‘;E,M rioM OF THE MMUTUAL {'.'E'“‘\.'Eh ANTS AND COND
] FORTH. COF ATION AND TH £ COMPANY EACH

e SPECTIVE U sORS AN PERMITTED K551
COLLECTIVELY THE PARTIES, H EnY AGREE AS FOLLOWS

0 aprent—=
[——




wﬁwwmﬁmww
Dﬂmuhﬁdhupﬂmh
{“I#ﬂm!r‘ﬁﬂiyﬁwpﬂ]ﬁ oy
-ummmmmmmmn
ﬂwh‘rﬂiﬁwmmﬂhy

pantics do noL amveal 3 muiual syreement 09 the
ined 1 sell powes 10 vhird partics snd eniEl ine
with Corpgration 10 sell powet \hrough the
pay wi:.:ll:ling charges 10 Corporation & the

ted 10 use equivalent energy of 1 0% of the instatled

the concemed officer of the Corporstion

the Corpornon for SLastup purpeses shali
he deducied from the energy puniped into the Grid by ie| Company for
derermuning (e dimiaand 1 e et by the (“orporatian 10 thi Compuivy If unergy
gver s WBOVE the abave pequirsinent 14 drawn from 1he Grid, The sune wirll b
pilled uitder e soriff applsadiv HT indugtnes | ppebeimily MT-T @ al e
Carparsiian _

}\’ el =
h—l-l.l-l't lf"‘-—




Annexure — 3

, e \} . . "
TAITA, PO TIAN S il\‘..f!.f".l.:lf‘.f:'!’.li‘.'.".lﬂh'..l.:Iﬁ.

l:xrpunru Otliee

4" Floor, A Bloel:
Kavgri Hj‘ih\!ll‘l
Bangalere . 560 009,

SNEEE (PAMYAEEE VAL, o D“"mﬁ'ﬁ:%t ZUM

The Mana ing Direclor

M/s. Ravi Kiran Power Projects P, Lid.,
Neo 494/4 Part), Read No. 22,

Vubilee Hills 3

Hyderabad|- 500 033

Sip.
Suly

-

Termination of Power Furchase Agreement.

This |s 1o Inform that the Power Purchase Agreement enlered fnto
With your gpm ”K on 10.06.2002 in respect of purchase of power from
your propoged ::alaadty Blomass based Power project al Marlanahalli

Village. Ca r?avalhl Taluk, 'Koppal DistyicL has been (erminated with
inmediate qffect

Ity you intend Lo continue Lo develop the Project and sell power
lo KPTCL. vou are requested Lo enter into a fresh a reement as per the
cHowing (adiff, terms and condilions approved by L by submitting
necessary rdievant documents,

Rs. 2.80 per Kwhr.. with an annual escalation n.F:._'%,im Lase
larill df Rs. 2,80 per Kwhr,

L. The tagiT profmsed above will be applicable for the next 10 years and
aller which the tarifT for purchase of power {rom Blomass projects
will be fbased only on operaling cost and some incentives,

2. Finaneill Closure shall be achieved within three (3) months of signing
Purchase Agreement.

ction work should commence at site within (hree (3) nonthis
of date pf achicvement of Finasicial Closure.
-

+. 1 case bl fallure to achieve Financial Closure / commence

constiuttion work within the time allotted, e Power Purchase
Agreemeht shall automatically become null & void.

BiomusTermindtion



L

5 Bene
bets

6. The rlactor at which the project js o eraled shall Lbe at the same
level ds that of KPTCL grid fnﬁlnj wh .

ich compensation at the rate of
Rs 040 per KVAR: shall be cha'i‘rged.
any of the developers desire

7. Incns Wheel the electricity gencrated
10 the thic

to
Party they will be fMitted to do so as per the
provisions of the Tariff ng&r issued hypf(E:HC.

letter may please be dcknowledged,

I accruing on account of Carbon credits shall be share
&N KPTCL and the Company i the ratio of 70:30. /

Yours I; ully,

General Mnnuz‘;rzé l-t.?lllﬁj )

KPTCL, Kaver| ﬂltm'anLBnngaiwc, ’,{ ¥

Feravimnigin neel weedtul is:

3
=
) ! Engiivees heely., I‘I.nnm; & Co-armnallnn. KI'TCL. ‘. fet
e -
2 The Chier En neer, Electy,, Transnission Zone, L. Cuilbne S)a/
3 The Ch r!:ngnnr. Electy.. Loug Despatch C:nu?m Keren, o)

B
4. The neer, Eleety., ulniony Affairs. KPTCL Ban lore.
5 The Finhney Advisor M&WL%TCL Ean lure, s
B ‘l‘iu-Ilt Intending Enginecr, Elecl., Works & Muintennce Cirele. Koy,
MUI"III"I'I ]
The Sy

nlending g neer, Elecl., rT Circle, KPTCL Dangalore,
nnlmdh:F En.ﬁgrrri. %‘;’ﬁ gfu IiF‘rca ELSDB:r 2 Imr'::'. l h
neer, Elegl isi0n, i pa
R + BT Division. KPTCL Beltgl



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

TH1S DRAFT SUPPLEMEHT#L& REEMENT modilying the PPA dated 10:06-2002
is made at Bangalore this 24/ ...day of .Elﬂ?n:‘. #=  Two thousand and Five
petwesr GULBARGA ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED, a company
farmed and incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 1956 with its registered
office Tocated at Statlon Main Road, Gulbarga, GESCOM, Karnataka State, harainafter
referred to a5 the "GESCOM" represented by the Managing Director (which expres:
sinn shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereol, include Its SUCCRSS0TS
and permitted assigns) as party of the first part,

AND .

M/s. Ravikiran Power Project Private Limited, a company lormed and
incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at Plot No
a94/A(Part), Road No.22,Jubilee Hills,Hyderabad - 500 033,Andhra Pradesh Inifin
pereinatter referred to as the “Company’ represented by the Manaping [irecun
(whiel expression shall, unless repugoant 10 the context or menning Hiereal, anelude it
successnrs, and permitted assigns) as party of lhe second part, each a Purty and togethe
the Partics,

WHEREAS

(1) The Government of Karnataka permitted M/s. Ravikiran Power Project
Private Limited to set up a Blo mass power project with a gross capacity
af 6MW and Exportable capacity up to GMW at Marlanahalll Village,
Gangavath| Taluk, Koppal District In Karnataka vide G.O No: DE 176 NCE
2000 dateo D7-09-2001, !

(i) Persuant to the above a Pawer Purchase Agreement dated 10-06-2002
("The Agreement”) was entered Into betwean Karnataka Power
Transeission Corporation Limited and the Company for sale and purchase
of Electricity. Generated by thelr GMW capacity Blomass based electric
power Generating station (the project).

(W) The Power Purchase Agreement dated 10-06-2002 was terminated by
KPTCLduring 2003, for the reasons stated therein. '

{iv)  The Company disputed the validity of the termination of the Agreement by
KPTCL filing the writ petition No. 11266/2004 before Hon'ble High Court of
Karnataka and the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka vide |ts order dated
12-04-2004 has stayed the termination order issued by the Corporation,
pendirg Writ Petition.

(V) The Government of Karriataka vide its Order No.EE 253 NCE 2002, dated
28-09-2002 accorded sanction to the company for enhancement of their
Biamass power plant Capacity from 6.0MW to 7.5MW.

v The Company has obtained the revised evacuation approval for avacuating
the anhanced Capacity of 7. 5MW from thelr Blomass power plant vide

For Rayl Ritan Power Projects Pyt Lud., ?‘P_,--""f
4

I
€ e . L‘;\_ h".l

\

Annexure — 4

Mamaging Directof. Direcior (Procuremer®
SEFCC, GOI, Bangalor



|etter no. CEE (P&C)fSEE(PLG)jEE(PSS}{F-11?-‘;'0,’5-*30 dated 26-06-2003
of Chief Engineer Electy.( P&C).

{vii) During the pendency of the Writ petition it has been agreed L reinstaly
the terminated contract subject to the condition that Lhe company agreey
to sell electricity at the rate of Rs. 3.10/unit for proportionate energy

exported corresponding to the earlier capacity of 6.0 MW and at the rate

of Rs. 2.85/unit for balance energy over and above 6.0MW andup Lo 7%
Mw (Presently agreed Capacity) and with escalation at 204 per annum is
payable.

(viii) M/s. Ravikiran Power project Private Limited has accepted the above and
pased on the same they have commlssiuned the project as enhanced on
01.06.2005.

(vi) As per Electricity Act 2003 KPTCL is barred from trading electricity with
effect from 10-06-2005. Hence the PPA dated 10-06-2002 in respect of
M/s. Ravikiran power Project private Limited was assigned to GESCOM by

GOK vide its order dated 31-08-2005. For the enhanced capacity the
supp\ementel Agreement with the Tariff as mutually accepted need to be
executed between the parties.

{wii) Negotiations have been held between the Parties and they have arrived at
a mutually acceptable settlement.

NOW THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing premises and in consideration of the
mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, the Parties hereby agree to
amend/modify the Agreement dated 10-06-2002 as follows;

1) Parties agree that the Power purchase Agreement dated 10-06-2002 shall stand
revived subject to the following modifications and approval by the Karnataka
Electricity Regulatory Commission.

1) Article 1: “pefinitions”

The following definitions in the Power purchase Agreement shall stand
modified as follows '

a) “GESCOM" means Gulbarga Electricity supply Company or its successor Entity.

b) “GESCOM's Electrical System" means which includes the GESCOM's power

distribution lines, Transformers, Circuit Breakers, CT's, PT's, relays, towers,

structures and associated equipments involved in the transmission of Electrical
energy-

o) “Installed Capacity” means the capacity of the Project at the generating

rerminal(s) and chall be equal to one unit of 7.5 MW

“project” means 2 Biomass based/Agricultural Resigue Based PFower Station Lo
he established by the Company in Koppal District, in the Grate of Karnataka

fol Rs\vi Kiran Powel projects ¥Vl (WU ?
'] -
\ 3
Wemuela &\ﬂnag’mg pirectaf.
| . procut
giree oK. B!



comprising of @ Unit with an Installed capacity of 7.5 MW and shall include land,
buildings, plant, machinery, ancillary’ equipment, material, switch-gear,
transformers, protection egquipment and the like necessary to deliver the
Electricity generated by the Project 1o the Corporation at the Delivery Point.

¢) “State Load Despatch Center’ means the State Load Despatch Center located at
Bangalore. The definition of Corporation Load Despatch center as defined In The Agreement
dated 10-06-2002, herein after be replaced with State Load Despatch Center.

2) Article 5.1 and 5.2 shall stand replaced as follows.
“Article 5: Rates and Charges

5,1. Monthly Energy Charges: GESCOM shall for the Delivered Energy pay, for the
first 10 years with effect from 10-06-2002, (the date of signing of "The Agreement”) to
the Company for the period commencing from the Commercial Operation Date, every
month at the rate of Rs. 3.10 (Rupees Three and Ten paise only) per kilowatt-hour ("
base tariff") for the proportionate energy corresponding to the earlier capacity of 6.0
MW and at the rate of Rs. 2.85 (Rupees Two and Eighty Five Paise only )Per
Kilowatt-hour ("base tariff”) for the energy over and above the Capacity of 6.0MW
and upto 7.5 MW(Presently agreed capacity), delivered to GESCOM at the Metering
Point with a respective escalation at the rate of 2% per annum over respective “base
tariffs” every year. This shall mean that the annual escalation will be at the rate of
Rs.0.062 per Kwhr and Rs. 0.057 per Kwhr. respectively.

For the purpose of clarity, the following is the calculation of energy

Net energy exported to the grid X 6.0MW

Energy to be billed at Rs.3.10/Kwhr in MU (Y) =
7.5 MW
Energy to be billed at Rs.2.85/unit in MU = (Net energy exported to the grid -Y)

5.2.From the 11" year onwards, from the date of signing of ("The Agreement”),
GESCOM shall pay to the Company for the energy dellvered at the Metering
Point at a rate to be determined by the Commission. In case the GESCOM is
unwilling to purchase the power at the rates determined by the Commissjon, the
Company shall be permitted to sell energy to third parties and enter into a
Wheeling and Banking Agreement with GESCOM/Corporation to sell power tor
which it shall pay transmission and other charges to GESCOM/ Corpuration at
the rates applicable from time to time.

5.4.The Company shall agree to pay to the GESCOM, on or before signing of this
supplemental Agreement, at the rate of Rs. 37,000/- [Rupees Thirty Seven
Thousand only] per MW of installed Capacity of 7.5 MW and for fractions thereof
on a pro rata basis as a one time lump sum payment for the sole purpose of
providing the required MVAR capacity at the sub-station of the KPTCL/GESCOM
to which the Project is interconnected to supply the requisite reactlve power 1o
the “Grid system.“KPTCL/GESCOM shall install the capacitors of reguired
capacity at the substation of the Corporation/GESCOM to which the project is
interconnected before Commercial Operation Date of the Project.

3) This Supplemental Agreement shall form and be construcd as a Part of Lne
Agreement dated 10-06-2002, and all other terms and conditions and clauses as

For F}avi Kiran Power Projects Pvt. Ltd., b;/’ ' .

\ ol al &L_.__ > . ‘_emcnl
¢ oA amaging Directof. Di.rcclof (Procy alore
LpPPCC.



centained i the Agreement dated  10-06-2002. shall remain unitltered

and
cilorceable and binding on the Partics

IN WITNESS WHEREQF. the Parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Agreement o
he exeeuted by their fully autharized representatives. and copies delivered 1 cach Pary,
as ol the day and year [irst ahove siated.

FORAND ON BEHALF OF GESCOM

4

WITNESSES

(Sri. S. PRATAP K Uainal)
Di rccmﬁfpé-etotc\gé&t' 2 VSOK,
5pPCC: 00

o

-_—_TL,\L v = A .
i @’j &&su; :E—'nr %‘mﬁ (}la-«'

FOIRAND ON BEHALF OF ¢ OMPANY

Far Revi Kiran Power Projects Pwt. Ltd., WIINESSES
Ll al-a ( 3
. : P i
(Sric RO VENKATAR AN ging Diractor. 1. /’ y
B Wi s ! J"{?r;/'l;r” p/}
Mis. Ravikiran Power Project Pyt Limited ( 25 =

2. J r’@\kﬁ?ﬁ
2 g

(T pgsmivar)’

N




Annexure — 5

®

:sam\ Bank Of Indore Telefax : 040- 24754603
4-1-971/974, Triveni Complex Tel: 040 - 24754898
Alids Road, Hyderabad e-raail- shnd233@sbindore.co.in

Website : www.indorebank.org

12.04.2006
i
M/s.Ravikiran Power Projects(P) Lid.,
Hyderabad.

2eur Sirs,

’

RE: SANCTION OF CREDIT FACILITIES: REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS

With reference to above, we have to inform you that the following credit facilities have been
sanctioned 1o you, at your request, on the revised terms and conditions and shall be made available
to you after execution of the required documents & on compliance of all the terms & conditions of
sanction as mentioned below:

Term Existing Revised
Loan ’
1| Limit Rs.1000.00 lac After repayment of 1 quarterly instaliment, the balance outstanding in the

Term Loan is Rs.973.55 lac. Accordingly, the limit is reduced to Rs.973.55 lac. |

BPLR ie.,10.75%
pa., effectively
12.50% p.a with
monthly rests

2 | Interest 1.75% p.a above | 1.25% p.a above BPLR i.e.,10.75% p.a., efTectively 12,.00% p.a with monthly rests.

3 1 Repayme | Repayment to be || Date Amt  (Rs. | Date Amt. (Rs. | Date Amt, (Rs.
nt made in 32 qtly in lacs) inlacs) | ) Jjg LTSI
instalments, with a 3-lan-07 26.45 3-Oct-09 1135 Fdul-12f 3128
moratorium of 2 3-Apr-07 2645 [ 3-Jan-10 31251 3-0et-12] %028

years. (Repayment 3-1ul-07 26.45 | 3-Apr-10 3125 [ fan-13 3135
[ in I” year 3-0ct-07 33.03 3-Jul-10 3125 | 3-Apr3 | 3135 |
R.105.77 lacs, 2" 3-Jan-08 33.05 | 3-0cl-10 31251 3-dul(d 1133 |

year  Rs.132.2) 3-Apr-08 33.05 | 3-Jan-11 | 3125 | 3-Oct-13 | - 31.25
| s, 3 your 3-Jul-08 33.05 | 3-Apr-11 | 3125 3dan-14 [ 3125
| RE 43700 lacs, 4 3-Oct-08 3425 | 3-Jukll 3125 | 3-Aprld | 3125
T, L 3-Jan-09 3425 [ 3-Oct-11 3125 |  3-Jul-la | 3125
ReI2 00 ) 3-Apr-09 3435 | 3-lan-12 3125 | TOTAL | 973.55

3-Jul-09 34.25 | 3-Apr12 31.25 | i

All other existing terms and conditions as advised to you earlier, shall remain unchanged.

In token ol having accepted the above terms & conditions, please arrange to get the duplicate of
this letter and the special covenants enclosed herewith signed by all the Guarantors & the

MDF.(.: flavi Kiran '"('r Frajacts Pvt. Lo,

X el ol a ¢ L-‘—:-
Manzuing Cirector

| Interest to be paid as and when applied in the account, = —— __J

Rt RS



B A N G A L ©) R E

\.’\

e e e fawre B f, wfoos de, wwe e, gfe 703 & 704, T s, wen 47, fewmea O, $E - 560 04
= : EPABX - 5550482, 5587019, 5587010, 5587012, 5587014 Y7 :91-80-5596748 $9%1 : hudoobro@vsnlnel

Housing and Urban Development Corporation Lid., Manipal Centre', 7th Fioor, Unil 703 & 704, North Block, No. 47, Dickenson Road, Bangalore-560 04

Tel - EPABX : 5550482, 5587010, 5587010, 5587012, 5587014 Fax :91-80-5598748 £-mail : hudcobro @vsnl.ne!
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) (R AYGR F1 ITEH)

(LAW/43/1995)
(Modified as of 12-9-2002)jn1

Letter of offer
(For Private Builders)

No. HUDCO/BRO/KAR/PB/RPPPL/2003-04/18019/2003/ 3885 24-6-2003

The Managing Director,

M/s. Ravi Kiran Power Projects (Private) Limited,
#494/A (Part), Road No. 22,

Jubilee Hills,

HYDERABAD - 500 033.

Dear Sir,

Ref:- Your loan application for Rs. 1080.00 lakhs for Setting Up of 7.5 MW Biomass
Based Power Project at Gangawati, Koppal District, Karnataka (Scheme No.
18019) (A-2549). - -

Please refer to the loan application submitted by your Company for Setting Up of 7.5
MW Biomass Based Power Project at Gangawati, Koppal District for Rs. 1080.00 lakhs only.
Your application has been processed and we are pleased to approve the project financs: of Rs.
1080.00 lakhs for Setting Up of 7.5 MW Biomass Based Power Project at Gangiwvati, Koppal
District subject to the terms and conditions stated below:- ;

1. PROJECT:-
Setting Up of 7.5 MW Biomass Based Power Project at Gangawati, Koppal Dislrict.‘

2. LOAN AMOUNT:

Rs.1080.00 Lakhs (Rupees One Thousand Eighty Lakhs only). The above sum of Rs.
1080.00 lakhs is sanctioned to your company as project finance.

Registered Office : Housing & Urban Development Corporation Lid.
HUDCO Bhawan, India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110 003.



Lo

o

SECURITY:
Pari-passu charge along with State Bank of Indore on all the propertics of the company.

Mortgage of 9.17 acres of land and all the buildings tc be constructed (present & future) in
the project land.

Hypothecation of all movable and immovable assels including all equipments, plant and
machinery of the project.

To furnish 25% of loan amount as collateral security to be accepted as per HUDCO norms.
Person,al Guarantees of the Promoter-Directors.

Post Dated Cheques for the entire repayment period of HUDCO loan along with interest.
Operation of Escrow Account as per HUDCO norms.

Assignment of all contractual rights, insurance policies etc.,

(i) RATE OF INTEREST:

Interest will be charged @ 12.50% per annum or any other rate as per the prevailirig
current financing pattern of HUDCO. HUDCO shall have the right to increase the rate
of interest on un-disbursed portion of loan subject to the conditions which may be
imposed by HUDCO.

(i) RIGHT TO RESET THE INTEREST RATE:-

Interest rates shall be reset at the rates as per prevailing financing pattem along with
payment of one time reset charges @1% on the principal outstanding loan amount.
Further, HUDCO shall also have the right to vary any of the conditions contained herein
at the time of resetting of the interest rate. The Borrower wiil have the option to reset
the interest rate once during the total repayment period for the scheme.

(iii)  INTEREST TO BE PAID QUARTERLY -

The interest shall be payable quarterly on or before 31% day of March, 30™ day of June,
30™ day of September and 31% day of December each year. The first payment of
interest for a proportionate period, if any, shall be due and payable on the due date
immediately following after the date of first disbursement against the loan.



	Reply to EB
	T.Raju
	ravikiran Reply to EB-300407ver1

	HUDCO1
	HUDCO2



